Total revenue 15,090 13,682

Operating profit
Civil Aerospace 520 (330)
Defence Aerospace 374 370
Power Systems 330 331
Marine (25) (26)
Nuclear 38 38
Other (62) (62)
Total operating profit 1,175 321

IFRS 15

AdditionalXfinancialXinfo_v4.indd   53 28/03/2018   11:38

54 Rolls-Royce plc Annual Report 2017Strategic Report
IFRS 15

The following tables provide more detail
on the impact of adopting IFRS 15 in Civil
Aerospace. We have provided additional
information about this business here as
it is most significantly impacted by IFRS 15.
A more detailed analysis of the impact of
adopting IFRS 15 on the other segments
are set out in note 26 to the Consolidated
Financial Statements.

The adoption of IFRS 15 reduces Civil
Aerospace underlying revenue and
underlying operating profit by £1,410m
and £850m respectively.

Underlying OE revenue reduces by
£913m, primarily from de-linking the OE
and service contracts and no longer
capitalising cash deficits. In addition,
participation fees paid to airframers are
treated as a reduction to revenue where
previously presented as a cost.

Civil Aerospace underlying revenue analysis
2017
£m

Current
accounting IFRS 15 Difference

Original equipment 3,818 2,905 (913)
Large engine 2,998 2,104 (894)
Business aviation 598 582 (16)
V2500 222 219 (3)
Services 4,205 3,708 (497)
Large engine 2,626 2,327 (299)
Business aviation 527 396 (131)
Regional 343 277 (66)
V2500 709 708 (1)

Civil Aerospace – impact of adopting IFRS 15

Civil Aerospace underlying income statement summary
2017
£m

Current
accounting IFRS 15 Difference

Underlying revenue 8,023 6,613 (1,410)
Underlying OE revenue 3,818 2,905 (913)
Underlying services revenue 4,205 3,708 (497)
Underlying gross profit 1,192 381 (811)
Gross margin 14.9% 5.8%
R&D costs (412) (451) (39)
Underlying operating profit/(loss) 520 (330) (850)
Underlying operating margin % 6.5% (5.0)%

accounting service revenue is recognised
on an engine flying hour basis, i.e. as
the engines are being used by the airline
operators. The move to recognising
revenue on an activity basis (i.e. when
Civil Aerospace performs the repairs,
maintenance and overhauls) changes
the point at which revenue is recognised.
This change will typically delay the point
at which revenue is recognised under
IFRS 15 when compared with the treatment
under current accounting and as a result
lowers service revenues due to the
relatively young age of the fleet with many